SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 9, 1867.

CHAPTER OLIII.

An Act to provide for payment of transporting clothing March 8, 1887 and keeping Swan Swanson, an insane prisoner.

SECTION 1-Appropriates money for payment of fees in certain case. 2-Duty of warden. 8-When set to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and , and the same is hereby appropriated to the county of Sibley, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the legal fees and expenses of transportation from Sibley county to the Ramsey county jail, and of keeping and clothing of Swan Swanson, a prisoner tried for murder in the District court in and for the county of Sibley, in October, A. D., eighteen hundred and sixty-five, and then and there acquitted on the ground of insanity and committed by the order of said district court of Sibley county to the jail of Ramsey county for safe keeping.

SEC. 2. That the warden of the state prison is Duty of warden hereby required to receive and take charge of said Swan Swanson.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1867.

Appropriation